Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument that is denominated in a currency other than respective functional currencies of Group entities will fl uctuate due to

changes in foreign exchange rates.

 The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in Renminbi, except that interest expense are mainly in United States dollar.

 As at 31 December 2009, the non–Renminbi assets and liabilities of the Group are mainly fi xed deposits in Singapore dollar. The Group has not entered into any forward exchange

contract to hedge its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

 As at
31 December 2009

 As at

31 December 2008

The Group  USD’000 USD’000

Interest–bearing bank borrowings – 5,000

SGD’000 SGD’000

Fixed deposits 726 718

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates (against RMB), with all other variable held constant, of the Group’s

profi t net of tax and equity.

As at 31 December 2009
RMB’000

As at 31 December 2008
RMB’000

Profi t net of tax Equity Profi t net of tax Equity

USD – strengthened 5% (2008 – 5%) – – –1,695 –1,695

– weakened 5% (2008 – 5%) – – +1,695 +1,695

SGD – strengthened 5% (2008 – 5%) +1,677 +1,677 +190 +190

– weakened 5% (2008 – 5%) –1,677 –1,677 –190 –190

notes to the financial statements

28 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

28.2 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash fl ows of the Company’s and the Group’s fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Company’s and the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank borrowings. All of the Company’s and the Group’s bank borrowings are less than 12

months (2008 – less than 12 months) from the end of reporting period.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk